

No. S195852
(Court of Appeal Nos. B212966, B214470)
(Los Angeles County Sup. Ct. No. BS112656)



IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
F D

TODAY'S FRESH START, INC.,

DEC 29 2011

Plaintiff and Appellant,

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk

Deputy

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Defendants and Appellants.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal Second Appellate District,
Division One.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DOLL AMIR & ELEY LLP
MICHAEL M. AMIR (SBN 204491)
MARY TESH GLARUM (SBN 175181)
LLOYD VU (SBN 248717)
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1850
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 557-9100
Facsimile: (310) 557-9101
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Today's Fresh
Start, Inc.

No. S195852
(Court of Appeal Nos. B212966, B214470)
(Los Angeles County Sup. Ct. No. BS112656)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TODAY'S FRESH START, INC.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Defendants and Appellants.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal Second Appellate District,
Division One.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DOLL AMIR & ELEY LLP
MICHAEL M. AMIR (SBN 204491)
MARY TESH GLARUM (SBN 175181)
LLOYD VU (SBN 248717)
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1850
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 557-9100
Facsimile: (310) 557-9101
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Today's Fresh
Start, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUE ON WHICH REVIEW WAS GRANTED	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACT	5
A. Background On Charter Schools.....	5
B. The Parties	6
C. The Revocation of Today’s Fresh Start’s Charter.....	7
D. The Due Process Debates Among The Courts Below.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. A Hearing On The Revocation Of A Charter School’s Charter Requires Neutral And Impartial Adjudicators.....	10
1. Today’s Fresh Start Is Entitled To Due Process Protections During The Administrative Revocation Process	10
2. A Revocation Hearing Requires Neutral And Impartial Decision-Makers.....	11
i. Pecuniary Bias Exists Due To The Competition For Limited State Funding	

	Between Public Schools And Charter Schools.....	13
ii.	The Administrative Tribunal Below Posed An Unacceptable Risk Of Bias	18
3.	The Court Of Appeal Erroneously Held That Today’s Fresh Start Is Not Entitled To A Fair Hearing In The First Instance.....	22
B.	Education Code § 47607 And Due Process Require That LACOE Present Evidence In Support Of Revocation At The Mandated Public Hearing	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Board of Regents v. Roth
(1972) 408 U.S. 564..... 10, 11

California Assn. of Private Special Education Schools v. Department of Education,
(2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 360 11

Chevrolet Motor Division v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.
(1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 533 17

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.
(2006) 40 Cal.4th 1 24

Deyo v. Kilbourne
(1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 771 30

English v. City of Long Beach
(1950) 35 Cal.2d 155 27, 28

Gibson v. Berryhill,
(1973) 411 U.S. 564..... 16, 18

Golden Day Schools, Inc. v. State Dept. of Educ.
(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 695 19

Haas v. County of San Bernardino
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017 13, 14, 24

Hackenthall v. California Medical Assn,
(1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435 24

Howitt v. Superior Court
(1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1575 20, 21

<i>Hub City Solid Waste Services, Inc. v. City of Compton</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1114	26
<i>La Prade v. Department of Water and Power</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 47	27
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 847.....	14, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319.....	31
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 731	12, 19, 23
<i>Nasha L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 470	19
<i>Nightlife Partners v. City of Beverly Hills</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81	19
<i>Nissan Motor Corp. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 109	17
<i>Quintero v. City of Santa Ana</i> (2003)114 Cal.App.4th 810	12, 20
<i>Slochower v. Board of Education</i> (1956) 350 U.S. 551.....	10
<i>University Ford Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 796	17
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> (1952) 344 U.S. 183.....	11
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 539.....	23
<i>Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474	25

Statutes

Education Code § 47601 6

Education Code § 47630 6, 15

Education Code § 47605 2

Education Code § 47607 *passim*

Other Authorities

Michael M. Amir, *Charter Fights, The Competing Rights of Charter Schools and Local School Districts Are Triggering Myriad Legal Disputes*, (2008) 31-AUG L.A. Law. 24 16, 17

Sandra Vergari, *Charter Schools: A Significant Precedent In Public Education* (2003) 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 495 6, 15

Suzanne E. Eckes *et al*, *Charter School Accountability: Legal Considerations Concerning Nonrenewal And Revocation Procedures* (2006) 2006 B.Y.U. Educ. & L.J. 551 1, 31
